## ARKANSAS ENERGY & ENVIRONMENT

## **ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY**

February 7, 2020

Jerry Martin, Mayor City of Alma 811 Fayetteville Avenue, Suite A Alma, AR 72921 Email: mayor@cityofalma.org

RE:

City of Alma

NPDES Permit Number: AR0021466, AFIN: 17-00059

Closure of Consent Administrative Order LIS 18-002 and Amendment LIS 001

Dear Mayor Martin:

In reviewing the files for the above referenced Consent Administrative Order (CAO) LIS 18-002 and Amendment LIS 18-002-001, the Division has determined that the requirements have been met. Therefore, CAO LIS 18-002 and Amendment LIS 18-002-001 were closed as of the date of this letter.

The Respondent shall maintain the corrective actions taken to comply with the requirements of the CAO. Closure of this Order by the Division does not preclude any future enforcement action deemed necessary. If future violations occur that require enforcement action, the Division will consider this Order as required by Arkansas Pollution Control and Ecology Commission Regulation No. 7, Civil Penalties. This regulation requires the Division to consider the history of your facility and how expeditiously violations were addressed in determining any civil penalty that may be necessary for any future violations.

Should you have any questions about this matter, please contact Myrl V Lawrence Jr, Enforcement Analyst at 501-682-0699 or Myrl.Lawrence@adeq.state.ar.us.

Sincerely,

Robert E. Blanz, Ph.D., F.E.

Associate Director, Office of Water Quality

cc: Michael McAlister, Managing Attorney, Office of General Counsel and Policy

David Ramsey, ICIS Program Coordinator, Office of Water Quality

Mark Gross, PhD, PE, Morrison Shipley Engineers

Mark Yardley, Public Works Director

## Lawrence, Myrl

From: Mayor Martin <mayormartin@cityofalma.org>

Sent: Monday, February 10, 2020 3:15 PM

To: Lawrence, Myrl

**Subject:** Re: CAO LIS 18-002 and Amendments Closure

**Attachments:** PastedGraphic-1.tiff

Receipt confirmed. Thank you for working with us to solve the issue.

## Jerry Martin

Mayor

804 Fayetteville Ave Suit B Alma, AR. 72921

O: 479.632.4110 C: 479.883.1412

mayormartin@cityofalma.org

On Feb 10, 2020, at 3:19 PM, Lawrence, Myrl < myrl.lawrence@adeq.state.ar.us > wrote:

<AR0021466\_CAO LIS 18-002 and Amendments Closure Letter\_20200210.pdf>